[image: image1.emf]City of Dania Beach

Department of Public Services



100 West Dania Beach Blvd ∙ Dania Beach, FL 33004 ∙ (954) 924-3741 ∙ (954) - 923-1109 (fax)


TO:                Mayor Patricia Flury


Vice Mayor Bobbie Grace
Commissioner Anne Castro
Commissioner Walter Duke

Commissioner C.K. McElyea
FROM:
Robert Baldwin, City Manager

BY:

Dominic F. Orlando, P.E., Public Services Director

BY:

Leo Williams, Public Works Superintendent

Date:

November 29, 2011
RE:
Approval of Change Order No. 6 to Nanofiltration Plant 

Introduction and Background

The City Commission adopted Resolution 2002-120 approving the Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Facilities Plan.  The plan defines future capital infrastructure needs for the water, sewer and stormwater systems in the City.  One of the major projects was the nanofiltration water plant.  The City received proposals for design and construction of a 2.0 MGD nanofiltration water treatment plant on the City’s existing water plant site located at 1201 Stirling Road, Dania Beach, Florida.  The building program will involve on-site piping, pretreatment, nanofiltration skids, building, chemical storage, cleaning system, electrical connections, parking improvements, connections to the clear well and other ancillary items as contained in the Preliminary Design Report and membrane pilot testing program documents.  The low bidder, CDM, Constructors, Inc. was selected to perform the work and the bid was awarded to that company in the amount of $8,820,923.00 in November 2009.   Included were a series of allowances provided for conditions that could not be fully valued at the time of bidding since design was a part of the project.  
This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

USE OF ALLOWANCES AND CONTINGENCY
This Change Order provides means of payment from the Contingency for a variety of services. This Change Order provides NO NET INCREASE TO THE COST OF THE PROJECT. 

ITEM


1. Radio Survey Report and Recommendations (Tax included)... …………….….…   $3,478.00

2. Radio Survey Engineering Services...……………….…………………………….   $9,900.00
Work done by CDM prior, during and after Radio Survey Report including coordination with Broward County, plant operations and City IT Department
3. Precast Concrete Wall Landscaping ………………………………………...…...   $10,996.00 Furnish and install new landscaping trees, shrubbery, mulch and sod per the City of Dania Beach Planning and Zoning requirements. (Tax included).

4. Precast Concrete Wall Landscaping Engineering Services ……….……………… $10,100.00    The landscaping layout was revised several times to allow addition of new Precast Wall and coordination with existing underground utilities (FPL ductbank and conduits). Also, coordination with FDOT right-of-way along Stirling Road    
5. Additional Precast Concrete Wall ……………………………………………..….    $9,484.00

Furnished and installed an additional 45 feet precast concrete wall along the NW corner of site in   accordance with the 2007 Florida Building Code and City of Dania Beach Building requirements.

Tax included.

6. Additional Precast Concrete Wall Engineering Services …...……………………..   $1,300.00

Reviewed the wall extension submittal, coordinate that the wall was not in FDOT’s right-of-way or adjacent property, and coordinate wall termination footer with Building Code. The original wall termination footer proposed at the NW corner would have interfered with the existing raw water line from the City’s raw water well.  
7. Sitework..…………………………………………………………………………..   $9,985.00

Removed obstructions and surveyor to layout and stake fence line and landscape locations. Provide temporary fencing. Removed and disposed off site chain link fence and shrubbery. Finish grade and extend sidewalk. Provided 40 feet of additional vinyl chain link fence.

8. Bonds and Insurance 

Provide all bonds and insurance required by the City  …………......................…..   $1,810.00

9. Design-Builders Overhead ……………………………………...…………………   $3,394.00

10. Design Build Firm’s Fee ……..………….………………………………………...   $1,697.00

Total Amount Expended From Contingency ….…………...………...…. $62,144.00 
Note that the contract creates NO increase in time; however, there is a need to provide project funding from contingency by an amount not to exceed $62,144.00 for this Change Order No. 6. Staff recommends approval to transfer funds from unused contract allowances and use required amounts for above additional work.
Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission approve the attached Change Order No. 6 to CDM constructors, Inc. under the terms and conditions therein as they reallocate the use of allowances, and authorize the City Manager to execute same.   

NF Water Plant Change Order No. 1
7-20-10
      
   Page 3

[image: image2.png]Pania
Beach
s



_1142257348

