[image: image1.emf]City of Dania Beach

Department of Public Services



100 West Dania Beach Blvd ∙ Dania Beach, FL 33004 ∙ (954) 924-3741 ∙ (954) - 923-1109 (fax)


TO:                Mayor Patricia Flury


Vice Mayor Bobbie Grace
Commissioner Anne Castro
Commissioner Walter Duke

Commissioner C.K. McElyea
FROM:
Robert Baldwin, City Manager

BY:

Dominic F. Orlando, P.E., Public Services Director

BY:

Leo Williams, Public Works Superintendent

Date:

Thursday, December 01, 2011
RE:
Approval of Change Order No. 7 to Nanofiltration Plant 

Introduction and Background

The City Commission adopted Resolution 2002-120 approving the Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Facilities Plan.  The plan defines future capital infrastructure needs for the water, sewer and stormwater systems in the City.  One of the major projects was the nanofiltration water plant.  The City received proposals for design and construction of a 2.0 MGD nanofiltration water treatment plant on the City’s existing water plant site located at 1201 Stirling Road, Dania Beach, Florida.  The building program will involve on-site piping, pretreatment, nanofiltration skids, building, chemical storage, cleaning system, electrical connections, parking improvements, connections to the clear well and other ancillary items as contained in the Preliminary Design Report and membrane pilot testing program documents.  The low bidder, CDM, Constructors, Inc. was selected to perform the work and the bid was awarded to that company in the amount of $8,820,923.00 in November 2009.   Included were a series of allowances provided for conditions that could not be fully valued at the time of bidding since design was a part of the project.  
This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

USE OF ALLOWANCES AND CONTINGENCY
This Change Order provides means of payment from the Owner’s Contingency.

This Change Order provides no net increase to the cost of the project.

This Change Order furnishes and installs a new a fully functioning duplex air compressor including electrical and auxiliary equipment. All materials and equipment shall be suitable for a high humidity environment exposed to the weather. The Change Order also provides a credit for two existing compressors and also includes the previous loaner cost for a standby compressor. This proposal excludes any modifications to the programming or the existing SCADA system.
ITEM


1. Duplex Air Compressor …………………………………….….….……….….…   $13,690.00

Furnish and install one new two-stage, air-cooled, splash-lubed, reciprocating duplex air compressor, mounted on 200 gallon horizontal tank, with a 10 hp TEFC motor. Includes a new NEMA 4 pressure switch, and a new NEMA 4 single power source alternating control panel with starters.

2. Compressor Equipment ………………………………………………………..….    $5,435.00
Furnish and install a non-cycling refrigerated air dryer, prefilter, oilescer filter, condensate separator, and 240 gallon cold tank.
3. Electrical Equipment …………………………………………………………..….       $825.00
Furnishes and install a new heavy-duty NEMA 4 fused disconnect.
4. Loaner Compressor ……………………………………………………………….      Included

Provide the City a standby tank mount compressor until the new units are installed.

5. Trade-In Allowance ……………………………………………………………….    ($600.00)

Provide a credit for the City’s two existing compressors.

6. Startup and Testing ………………………………………………………………..      $450.00

7. Engineering Services ………………………………………………………………  $3,600.00

8. Sales Tax ………………………………………………………………………….    $1,161.00

9. Bonds and Insurance ……………………………………………......................…..      $781.00
10. Design-Builders Overhead ……………………………………...…………………   $2,096.00

11. Design Build Firm’s Fee ……..………….………………………………………...   $1,048.00

Total Change Order No. 7 Amount ……...…………..….….……...………...…. $28,486.00






NF Water Plant Change Order No. 7
12-1-11
      
   Page 1

[image: image2.png]Pania
Beach
s



_1142257348

