[image: image1.jpg]



City of Dania Beach

Department of Public Services


100 West Dania Beach Blvd ∙ Dania Beach, FL 33004 ∙ (954) 924-3741 ∙ (954) 923-1109 (Fax)



MEMORANDUM

TO: 

Mayor Patricia Flury 



Vice Mayor C.K. “Mac” McElyea

Commissioner Anne Castro

Commissioner Walter Duke

Commissioner Bobbie Grace
FROM:    
Robert Baldwin, City Manager

BY:

Dominic F. Orlando, P.E., Director of Public Services

Ronnie S. Navarro, P.E., City Engineer
DATE:     
June 22, 2012
RE:           
Nanofiltration Water Plant CDM Change Order No. 8 – ($192,154.46) Credit for Unused Funds 


Introduction and Background

The City Commission adopted Resolution 2002-120 approving the Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Facilities Plan.  The plan defined future capital infrastructure needs for the water, sewer and stormwater systems in the City.  One of the major projects was the Nanofiltration Water Plant.  The City received proposals for design and construction of a 2.0 MGD Nanofiltration Water Treatment Plant on the City’s existing water plant site located at 1201 Stirling Road, Dania Beach, Florida.  The building program involved on-site piping, pretreatment, nanofiltration skids, building, chemical storage, cleaning system, electrical connections, parking improvements, connections to the clear well and other ancillary items as contained in the Preliminary Design Report and membrane pilot testing program documents.  The low bidder, CDM, Constructors, Inc. was selected to perform the work and the bid was awarded to that company in the amount of $8,820,923.00 in November 2009.   Change Orders approved to date increased  the approved budget by $355,835.00 for a total approved budget of $9,176,758.00. 
The 2.0 MGD Nanofiltration Water Plant Project has been completed. The actual total cost to date is $8,984,603.54 leaving a balance of unused funds of $192,154.46. CDM prepared and submitted a credit Change Order in the amount of $192,154.46. Staff recomments approval of the credit Change Order and that the City Commission authorizes the City to accept the credit issued from CDM Constructors, Inc. to the City of Dania Beach in the amount of $192,154.46, for unused funds resulting from final Credit Change Order No. 8, in connection with the design/build services related to the 2.0 MGD Nanofiltration Water Treatment Plant. 

Since the Nanofiltration Plant Capital Project is now complete, the funding appropriations from this credit, and any other remaining Nanofiltration Plan Capital Project funding appropriations, shall be transferred from the Capital Project to the City’s Water Fund - Unassigned Net Assets. 

Also, since the City received a State ARRA Loan Forgiveness (SRF) of $2,550,000, the real cost to the City for the Nanofiltration Plant is $6,434,603.54.
Recommendation
It is recommended that the City Commission approve the resolution for unused funds resulting from final Credit Change Order No. 8 in the amount of $192,154.46, under the terms and conditions and authorize the City Manager to execute same. 

