RESOLUTION NO. 2011 -154
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, RELATING TO CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 FOR THE NANOFILTRATION WATER PLANT PROJECT; REALLOCATING ALLOWANCES FOR NO NET INCREASE IN TOTAL CONTRACT COST BUT APPROVING USE OF AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED OF $62,144.00.00 FROM THE REVISED CONTRACT CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; FURTHER, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City received proposals for design and construction of a 2.0 MGD Nanofiltration Water Treatment Plant on the City’s existing water plant site; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission awarded Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. the design/build contract in the amount of $8,820,923.00 in November 2009; and


WHEREAS, the contract has undergone five (5) change orders previously that increased the contract by $355,835.00 to a current total of $9,176,758.00; and


WHEREAS, the contract does not require additional funding to complete but will use a series of Contract Allowance reallocations and resulting Contingency Allowance funds as reflected in proposed Change Order #6 to address issues that could not be adequately bid prior to design; and 


WHEREAS, the funding and contract allowances of Change Order #6 will be reallocated and used as follows:
    This Change Order provides means of payment from the Contract Allowance Accounts for a variety of issues.  This Change order provides no net increase to the cost of the project:
REALLOCATION OF ALLOWANCES AND CONTINGENCY
ITEM


1.  ALLOWANCE #1 – Decommission and Remove Fuel Station

Deleted from Design/Build Agreement


Account Value .…………………………………………………………………             $0.00
2.  ALLOWANCE #2 – Rehabilitate Electrical System and Control Upgrades from Existing Lime Softening System 

Original Allowance Value in Contract: .………………………………….……..  $500,000.00

Account Changes Previous Change Orders: .……………………………………             $0.00

Account Changes this Change Order: .…………………………………………..             $0.00

Revised Allowance Value ……………………………………………………….  $500,000.00

Total Amount Expended from Allowance ……………………………………....  $500,000.00

Remaining Allowance Value ………………..………………………………...              $0.00

3.  ALLOWANCE # 3 - Lead/Asbestos/Contaminated Soil

Original Allowance Value in Contract: .………………………………………… $100,000.00

Account Changes Previous Change Orders: .…………………………………… ($96,560.70)

Account Changes this Change Order: .…………………………………………..             $0.00

Revised Allowance Value ……………………………………………………….      $3,439.30

Total Amount Expended from Allowance ……………………………………....      $3,439.30

Remaining Allowance Value  ………………..………………………………...             $0.00

4.  ALLOWANCE #4 – LEED Certification, Owner Requests

Original Allowance Value in Contract: .………………………………………… $100,000.00

Account Changes Previous Change Orders: .……………………………………    $15,085.70

Account Changes this Change Order (Transferred to Contingency): .………**.     ($8,180.70)

Revised Allowance Value ……………………………………………………….  $106,905.00

Total Amount Expended from Allowance ……………………………………....    $96,905.00

Remaining Allowance Value .………………..………………………………...    $10,000.00
5.  ALLOWANCE # 5 -  FPL Transformer

Original Allowance Value in Contract: .………………………………………..   $100,000.00

Account Changes Previous Change Orders: .…………………………………… $(71,072.00)

Account Changes this Change Order: .…………………………………………..             $0.00

Revised Allowance Value ……………………………………………………….    $28,928.00

Total Amount Expended from Allowance ……………………………………....    $28,928.00

Remaining Allowance Value .………………..………………………………...             $0.00

6.  ALLOWANCE # 6 – Permit Fees/Specialty/Threshold Inspection

Original Allowance Value in Contract: .………………………………………….  $50,000.00

Account Changes Previous Change Orders: .………………………………..……  $97,664.00

Account Changes this Change Order (Transferred to Contingency): .……**…....    (6,993.67)

Revised Allowance Value ……………………………………………………….  $140,670.33

Total Amount Expended from Allowance ……………………………………....  $135,670.33 

Remaining Allowance Value .………………..………………………………....     $5,000.00

7.  ALLOWANCE # 7 -  Architectural Treatments

Original Allowance Value in Contract: .………………………………………… $125,000.00

Account Changes Previous Change Orders: .………………………………..……  $54,883.00

Account Changes this Change Order (Transferred to Contingency): .……**….   ($12,366.00)

Revised Allowance Value ……………………………………………………….  $167,517.00

Total Amount Expended from Allowance ……………………………………....  $157,517.00
Remaining Allowance Value .………………..…………………………............   $10,000.00

8.  ALLOWANCE #8 – Horizontal Well Investigation

Original Allowance Value in Contract: .………………………………………… $150,000.00

Account Changes Previous Change Orders: .……………..………………..……             $0.00

Account Changes this Change Order (Transferred to Contingency): .…**…….($150,000.00)

Revised Allowance Value ……………………………………………………….             $0.00

Total Amount Expended from Allowance ……………………………………....             $0.00
Remaining Allowance Value .………………..………………………………....            $0.00

9. CONTINGENCY
Original Contingency Value in Contract: .…….………………………………… $250,000.00

Account Changes Previous Change Orders: .……………..………………..……             $0.00

Account Changes this Change Order: ……………………(sum of **’s)……...    $177,540.37

(Transferred from Allowances #4, #6, #7 & #8)

Revised Contingency Value …………………………………………………….   $427,540.37

Amount Expended from Contingency (Includes Change Orders #1 & # 2) …....   $210,000.00

Amount Expended from Contingency (See Attachment B) ………………..…...    $62,144.00
Remaining Contingency Value .……………..……………………………..........    $ 155,396.37
USE OF ALLOWANCES AND CONTINGENCY
This Change Order provides means of payment from the Contingency for a variety of services. This Change Order provides no net increase to the cost of the project.
ITEM


1. Radio Survey Report and Recommendations (Tax included) . …………….….…   $3,478.00

2. Radio Survey Engineering Services ..……………….…………………………….   $9,900.00

3. Precast Concrete Wall Landscaping ………………………………………...…...   $10,996.00 Furnish and install new landscaping trees, shrubbery, mulch and sod per the

City of Dania Beach Planning and Zoning requirements. Tax included.

4. Precast Concrete Wall Landscaping Engineering Services ……….……………… $10,100.00

5. Additional Precast Concrete Wall ……………………………………………..….    $9,484.00

Furnishes and install an additional 45 feet precast concrete wall in accordance

with 2007 Florida Building Code and City of Dania Beach Building requirements.

Tax included.

6. Additional Precast Concrete Wall Engineering Services …...……………………..   $1,300.00

Review the wall extension submittal, coordinate that the wall was not in FDOT’s

right-of-way, and coordinate that the existing west clear well footer would not be

impacted.

7. Sitework  …………………………………………………………………………..   $9,985.00

Remove obstructions and surveyor to layout and stake fence line and landscape

locations. Provide temporary fencing. Remove and dispose off site chain link

fence and shrubbery. Finish grade and extend sidewalk. Provide 40 foot additional

vinyl chain link fence.

8. Bonds and Insurance 

Provide all bonds and insurance required by the City  …………......................…..   $1,810.00

9. Design-Builders Overhead ……………………………………...…………………   $3,394.00

10. Design Build Firm’s Fee ……..………….………………………………………...   $1,697.00


Total Amount Expended From Contingency ….…………...………...…. $62,144.00 ; and
WHEREAS, there is no increase in time; however, there is a need to provide project funding from contingency by an amount not to exceed $62,144.00 for Change Order No. 6;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:


Section 1.
That Change Order No. 6 (attached and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference) related to the construction agreement for the 2.0 MGD Nanofiltration Water Treatment Plant Project with no increase in cost is approved.  

Section 2.
That the proper City officials are authorized to execute Change Order No. 6 in the amount of $62,144.00.

Section 3.
That all resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict with any of the provisions of this Resolution are repealed to the extent of such conflict.


Section 4.
That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption. 


PASSED AND ADOPTED on December 13, 2011.

ATTEST:
LOUISE STILSON, CMC




PATRICIA A. FLURY
CITY CLERK






MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS

THOMAS J. ANSBRO

CITY ATTORNEY
4
3
RESOLUTION #2011-154

